
 
Any dispute over interpretations of these regulations shall be resolved in the court of law based on the Chinese version. 

附表一 等第制與百分制單科成績對照表 

等 第 制 百 分 制 

等第成績 

(Grade) 

等第積分 

(Grade Point) 區間 中間值 

A+ 4.3 90~100 95 

A 4.0 85~89 87 

A- 3.7 80~84 82 

B+ 3.3 77~79 78 

B 3.0 73~76 75 

B- 
（研究生及格標準) 

2.7 70~72 71 

C+ 2.3 67~69 68 

C 2.0 63~66 65 

C- 
（學士班及格標準) 

1.7 60~62 61 

D 1.0 50~59 55 

E 0.8 40~49 45 

F 0 39（含）以下 20 

X 0 0 0 

A+：所有目標皆達成且超越期望  
A ：所有目標皆達成 
A-：所有目標皆達成，但需一些精進  
B+：達成部分目標，且品質佳 
B ：達成部分目標，但品質普通

B-：達成部分目標，但有些缺失 
C+：達成最低目標 
C ：達成最低目標，但有些缺失

C-：達成最低目標但有重大缺失 
D ：未達成最低目標 
E ：未達成最低目標，且令人失望 
F ：所有目標皆未達成 
X ：因故不核予成績(例如：考試全部 0 分、考試作弊 0 分等等)



Appendix 1 

Converting Chart between Percentage Grade 

System and Letter Grade System 

Letter grade system Percentage grade system 
Grade Grade point Grade Grade point 

A+ 4.3 90~100 95 
A 4.0 85~89 87 
A- 3.7 80~84 82 
B+ 3.3 77~79 78 
B 3.0 73~76 75 
B- 

(passing grade for graduate students) 

2.7 70~72 71 

C+ 2.3 67~69 68 
C 2.0 63~66 65 
C- 

(passing grade for undergraduate 

students) 

1.7 60~62 61 

D 1.0 50~59 55 
E 0.8 40~49 45 
F 0 Less than 39 20 
X 0 0 0 

A+: All goals are achieved beyond expectation.  
A: All goals are achieved. 
A-: All goals are achieved, but need some polish. 
B+: Partial goals are well achieved. 
B: Partial goals are adequately achieved. 
B-: Partial goals are achieved with minor flaws. 
C+: Minimum goals are met. 
C: Minimum goals are met with some minor flaws.  
C-: Minimum goals are met with significant deficiencies.  
D: Minimum goals are not met. 
E: Minimum goals are not met and the performance is disappointing.  
F: None goal is met. 
X: No grade is given due to specific reasons (e.g. 0 point for all courses, 0 point due to cheating in the 
examination) 

 
Any dispute over interpretations of these regulations shall be resolved in the court of law based on the Chinese version. 



 
Any dispute over interpretations of these regulations shall be resolved in the court of law based on the Chinese version. 

附表二 學業平均成績GPA換算百分數對照表（僅供GPA單向對應百分數）

GPA 
對應之

百分數 

間 
距
差 

GPA 
對應之

百分數 

間 
距
差 

GPA 
對應之

百分數 

間 
距
差 

GPA 
對應之

百分數 

間 
距
差 

GPA 
對應之

百分數 

間 
距
差 

GPA 
對應之

百分數 

間 
距
差 

GPA 
對應之

百分數 

間 
距
差 

4.3 100 3.67 83.63 0.12 3.04 76.40 0.1 2.41 69.83 0.07 1.78 61.6 0.2 1.15 52.14 0.15 0.52 26.00 0.5 
4.29 99.63 0.37 3.66 83.50 0.13 3.03 76.30 0.1 2.40 69.75 0.08 1.77 61.4 0.2 1.14 52.00 0.14 0.51 25.50 0.5 
4.28 99.27 0.36 3.65 83.38 0.12 3.02 76.20 0.1 2.39 69.68 0.07 1.76 61.2 0.2 1.13 51.86 0.14 0.50 25.00 0.5 
4.27 98.90 0.37 3.64 83.25 0.13 3.01 76.10 0.1 2.38 69.60 0.08 1.75 61.00 0.2 1.12 51.71 0.15 0.49 24.50 0.5 
4.26 98.53 0.37 3.63 83.13 0.12 3.00 76.00 0.1 2.37 69.53 0.07 1.74 60.80 0.2 1.11 51.57 0.14 0.48 24.00 0.5 
4.25 98.17 0.36 3.62 83.00 0.13 2.99 75.87 0.13 2.36 69.45 0.08 1.73 60.60 0.2 1.10 51.43 0.14 0.47 23.50 0.5 
4.24 97.80 0.37 3.61 82.88 0.12 2.98 75.73 0.14 2.35 69.38 0.07 1.72 60.40 0.2 1.09 51.29 0.14 0.46 23.00 0.5 
4.23 97.43 0.37 3.60 82.75 0.13 2.97 75.60 0.13 2.34 69.3 0.08 1.71 60.20 0.2 1.08 51.14 0.15 0.45 22.50 0.5 
4.22 97.07 0.36 3.59 82.63 0.12 2.96 75.47 0.13 2.33 69.23 0.07 1.70 60.00 0.2 1.07 51.00 0.14 0.44 22.00 0.5 
4.21 96.70 0.37 3.58 82.5 0.13 2.95 75.33 0.14 2.32 69.15 0.08 1.69 59.86 0.14 1.06 50.86 0.14 0.43 21.50 0.5 
4.20 96.33 0.37 3.57 82.38 0.12 2.94 75.20 0.13 2.31 69.08 0.07 1.68 59.71 0.15 1.05 50.71 0.15 0.42 21.00 0.5 
4.19 95.97 0.36 3.56 82.25 0.13 2.93 75.07 0.13 2.30 69.00 0.08 1.67 59.57 0.14 1.04 50.57 0.14 0.41 20.50 0.5 
4.18 95.60 0.37 3.55 82.13 0.12 2.92 74.93 0.14 2.29 68.90 0.1 1.66 59.43 0.14 1.03 50.43 0.14 0.40 20.00 0.5 
4.17 95.23 0.37 3.54 82.00 0.13 2.91 74.80 0.13 2.28 68.80 0.1 1.65 59.29 0.14 1.02 50.29 0.14 0.39 19.50 0.5 
4.16 94.87 0.36 3.53 81.88 0.12 2.90 74.67 0.13 2.27 68.70 0.1 1.64 59.14 0.15 1.01 50.14 0.15 0.38 19.00 0.5 
4.15 94.50 0.37 3.52 81.75 0.13 2.89 74.53 0.14 2.26 68.60 0.1 1.63 59.00 0.14 1.00 50.00 0.14 0.37 18.50 0.5 
4.14 94.13 0.37 3.51 81.63 0.12 2.88 74.4 0.13 2.25 68.50 0.1 1.62 58.86 0.14 0.99 49.50 0.5 0.36 18.00 0.5 
4.13 93.77 0.36 3.50 81.50 0.13 2.87 74.27 0.13 2.24 68.40 0.1 1.61 58.71 0.15 0.98 49.00 0.5 0.35 17.50 0.5 
4.12 93.40 0.37 3.49 81.38 0.12 2.86 74.13 0.14 2.23 68.30 0.1 1.60 58.57 0.14 0.97 48.50 0.5 0.34 17.00 0.5 
4.11 93.03 0.37 3.48 81.25 0.13 2.85 74.00 0.13 2.22 68.20 0.1 1.59 58.43 0.14 0.96 48.00 0.5 0.33 16.50 0.5 
4.10 92.67 0.36 3.47 81.13 0.12 2.84 73.87 0.13 2.21 68.10 0.1 1.58 58.29 0.14 0.95 47.50 0.5 0.32 16.00 0.5 
4.09 92.30 0.37 3.46 81.00 0.13 2.83 73.73 0.14 2.20 68.00 0.1 1.57 58.14 0.15 0.94 47.00 0.5 0.31 15.50 0.5 
4.08 91.93 0.37 3.45 80.88 0.12 2.82 73.60 0.13 2.19 67.90 0.1 1.56 58.00 0.14 0.93 46.50 0.5 0.30 15.00 0.5 
4.07 91.57 0.36 3.44 80.75 0.13 2.81 73.47 0.13 2.18 67.80 0.1 1.55 57.86 0.14 0.92 46.00 0.5 0.29 14.50 0.5 
4.06 91.20 0.37 3.43 80.63 0.12 2.80 73.33 0.14 2.17 67.70 0.1 1.54 57.71 0.15 0.91 45.50 0.5 0.28 14.00 0.5 
4.05 90.83 0.37 3.42 80.5 0.13 2.79 73.20 0.13 2.16 67.60 0.1 1.53 57.57 0.14 0.90 45.00 0.5 0.27 13.50 0.5 
4.04 90.47 0.36 3.41 80.38 0.12 2.78 73.07 0.13 2.15 67.50 0.1 1.52 57.43 0.14 0.89 44.50 0.5 0.26 13.00 0.5 
4.03 90.10 0.37 3.40 80.25 0.13 2.77 72.93 0.14 2.14 67.40 0.1 1.51 57.29 0.14 0.88 44.00 0.5 0.25 12.50 0.5 
4.02 89.73 0.37 3.39 80.13 0.12 2.76 72.80 0.13 2.13 67.30 0.1 1.50 57.14 0.15 0.87 43.50 0.5 0.24 12.00 0.5 
4.01 89.37 0.36 3.38 80.00 0.13 2.75 72.67 0.13 2.12 67.20 0.1 1.49 57.00 0.14 0.86 43.00 0.5 0.23 11.50 0.5 
4.00 89.00 0.37 3.37 79.88 0.12 2.74 72.53 0.14 2.11 67.10 0.1 1.48 56.86 0.14 0.85 42.50 0.5 0.22 11.00 0.5 
3.99 88.83 0.17 3.36 79.75 0.13 2.73 72.40 0.13 2.10 67.00 0.1 1.47 56.71 0.15 0.84 42.00 0.5 0.21 10.50 0.5 
3.98 88.67 0.16 3.35 79.63 0.12 2.72 72.27 0.13 2.09 66.90 0.1 1.46 56.57 0.14 0.83 41.50 0.5 0.20 10.00 0.5 
3.97 88.50 0.17 3.34 79.50 0.13 2.71 72.13 0.14 2.08 66.80 0.1 1.45 56.43 0.14 0.82 41.00 0.5 0.19 9.50 0.5 
3.96 88.33 0.17 3.33 79.38 0.12 2.70 72.00 0.13 2.07 66.70 0.1 1.44 56.29 0.14 0.81 40.50 0.5 0.18 9.00 0.5 
3.95 88.17 0.16 3.32 79.25 0.13 2.69 71.93 0.07 2.06 66.60 0.1 1.43 56.14 0.15 0.80 40.00 0.5 0.17 8.50 0.5 
3.94 88.00 0.17 3.31 79.13 0.12 2.68 71.85 0.08 2.05 66.50 0.1 1.42 56.00 0.14 0.79 39.50 0.5 0.16 8.00 0.5 
3.93 87.83 0.17 3.30 79.00 0.13 2.67 71.78 0.07 2.04 66.40 0.1 1.41 55.86 0.14 0.78 39.00 0.5 0.15 7.50 0.5 
3.92 87.67 0.16 3.29 78.90 0.1 2.66 71.70 0.08 2.03 66.30 0.1 1.40 55.71 0.15 0.77 38.50 0.5 0.14 7.00 0.5 
3.91 87.50 0.17 3.28 78.80 0.1 2.65 71.63 0.07 2.02 66.20 0.1 1.39 55.57 0.14 0.76 38.00 0.5 0.13 6.50 0.5 
3.90 87.33 0.17 3.27 78.70 0.1 2.64 71.55 0.08 2.01 66.10 0.1 1.38 55.43 0.14 0.75 37.50 0.5 0.12 6.00 0.5 
3.89 87.17 0.16 3.26 78.60 0.1 2.63 71.48 0.07 2.00 66.00 0.1 1.37 55.29 0.14 0.74 37.00 0.5 0.11 5.50 0.5 
3.88 87.00 0.17 3.25 78.50 0.1 2.62 71.40 0.08 1.99 65.80 0.2 1.36 55.14 0.15 0.73 36.50 0.5 0.10 5.00 0.5 
3.87 86.83 0.17 3.24 78.40 0.1 2.61 71.33 0.07 1.98 65.60 0.2 1.35 55.00 0.14 0.72 36.00 0.5 0.09 4.50 0.5 
3.86 86.67 0.16 3.23 78.30 0.1 2.60 71.25 0.08 1.97 65.40 0.2 1.34 54.86 0.14 0.71 35.50 0.5 0.08 4.00 0.5 
3.85 86.50 0.17 3.22 78.20 0.1 2.59 71.18 0.07 1.96 65.20 0.2 1.33 54.71 0.15 0.70 35.00 0.5 0.07 3.50 0.5 
3.84 86.33 0.17 3.21 78.10 0.1 2.58 71.10 0.08 1.95 65.00 0.2 1.32 54.57 0.14 0.69 34.50 0.5 0.06 3.00 0.5 
3.83 86.17 0.16 3.20 78.00 0.1 2.57 71.03 0.07 1.94 64.80 0.2 1.31 54.43 0.14 0.68 34.00 0.5 0.05 2.50 0.5 
3.82 86.00 0.17 3.19 77.90 0.1 2.56 70.95 0.08 1.93 64.60 0.2 1.30 54.29 0.14 0.67 33.50 0.5 0.04 2.00 0.5 
3.81 85.83 0.17 3.18 77.80 0.1 2.55 70.88 0.07 1.92 64.40 0.2 1.29 54.14 0.15 0.66 33.00 0.5 0.03 1.50 0.5 
3.80 85.67 0.16 3.17 77.70 0.1 2.54 70.80 0.08 1.91 64.20 0.2 1.28 54.00 0.14 0.65 32.50 0.5 0.02 1.00 0.5 
3.79 85.50 0.17 3.16 77.60 0.1 2.53 70.73 0.07 1.90 64.00 0.2 1.27 53.86 0.14 0.64 32.00 0.5 0.01 0.50 0.5 
3.78 85.33 0.17 3.15 77.50 0.1 2.52 70.65 0.08 1.89 63.80 0.2 1.26 53.71 0.15 0.63 31.50 0.5 0 0 0.5 
3.77 85.17 0.16 3.14 77.40 0.1 2.51 70.58 0.07 1.88 63.60 0.2 1.25 53.57 0.14 0.62 31.00 0.5 
3.76 85.00 0.17 3.13 77.30 0.1 2.50 70.50 0.08 1.87 63.40 0.2 1.24 53.43 0.14 0.61 30.50 0.5 
3.75 84.83 0.17 3.12 77.20 0.1 2.49 70.43 0.07 1.86 63.20 0.2 1.23 53.29 0.14 0.60 30.00 0.5 
3.74 84.67 0.16 3.11 77.10 0.1 2.48 70.35 0.08 1.85 63.00 0.2 1.22 53.14 0.15 0.59 29.50 0.5 
3.73 84.5 0.17 3.10 77.00 0.1 2.47 70.28 0.07 1.84 62.80 0.2 1.21 53.00 0.14 0.58 29.00 0.5 
3.72 84.33 0.17 3.09 76.90 0.1 2.46 70.20 0.08 1.83 62.60 0.2 1.20 52.86 0.14 0.57 28.50 0.5 
3.71 84.17 0.16 3.08 76.80 0.1 2.45 70.13 0.07 1.82 62.40 0.2 1.19 52.71 0.15 0.56 28.00 0.5 
3.70 84.00 0.17 3.07 76.70 0.1 2.44 70.05 0.08 1.81 62.20 0.2 1.18 52.57 0.14 0.55 27.50 0.5 
3.69 83.88 0.12 3.06 76.60 0.1 2.43 69.98 0.07 1.80 62.00 0.2 1.17 52.43 0.14 0.54 27.00 0.5 
3.68 83.75 0.13 3.05 76.50 0.1 2.42 69.9 0.08 1.79 61.80 0.2 1.16 52.29 0.14 0.53 26.50 0.5 



 
Any dispute over interpretations of these regulations shall be resolved in the court of law based on the Chinese version. 

Appendix 2 
Table for Converting GPA to Percentage Grades 
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4.3 100 3.67 83.63 0.12 3.04 76.40 0.1 2.41 69.83 0.07 1.78 61.6 0.2 1.15 52.14 0.15 0.52 26.00 0.5 
4.29 99.63 0.37 3.66 83.50 0.13 3.03 76.30 0.1 2.40 69.75 0.08 1.77 61.4 0.2 1.14 52.00 0.14 0.51 25.50 0.5 
4.28 99.27 0.36 3.65 83.38 0.12 3.02 76.20 0.1 2.39 69.68 0.07 1.76 61.2 0.2 1.13 51.86 0.14 0.50 25.00 0.5 
4.27 98.90 0.37 3.64 83.25 0.13 3.01 76.10 0.1 2.38 69.60 0.08 1.75 61.00 0.2 1.12 51.71 0.15 0.49 24.50 0.5 
4.26 98.53 0.37 3.63 83.13 0.12 3.0 76.0 0 0.1 2.37 69.53 0.07 1.74 60.80 0.2 1.11 51.57 0.14 0.48 24.00 0.5 
4.25 98.17 0.36 3.62 83.00 0.13 2.99 75.87 0.13 2.36 69.45 0.08 1.73 60.60 0.2 1.10 51.43 0.14 0.47 23.50 0.5 
4.24 97.80 0.37 3.61 82.88 0.12 2.98 75.73 0.14 2.35 69.38 0.07 1.72 60.40 0.2 1.09 51.29 0.14 0.46 23.00 0.5 
4.23 97.43 0.37 3.60 82.75 0.13 2.97 75.60 0.13 2.34 69.3 0.08 1.71 60.20 0.2 1.08 51.14 0.15 0.45 22.50 0.5 
4.22 97.07 0.36 3.59 82.63 0.12 2.96 75.47 0.13 2.33 69.23 0.07 1.7 60.0 0 0.2 1.07 51.00 0.14 0.44 22.00 0.5 
4.21 96.70 0.37 3.58 82.5 0.13 2.95 75.33 0.14 2.32 69.15 0.08 1.69 59.86 0.14 1.06 50.86 0.14 0.43 21.50 0.5 
4.20 96.33 0.37 3.57 82.38 0.12 2.94 75.20 0.13 2.31 69.08 0.07 1.68 59.71 0.15 1.05 50.71 0.15 0.42 21.00 0.5 
4.19 95.97 0.36 3.56 82.25 0.13 2.93 75.07 0.13 2.3 69.0 00.08 1.67 59.57 0.14 1.04 50.57 0.14 0.41 20.50 0.5 
4.18 95.60 0.37 3.55 82.13 0.12 2.92 74.93 0.14 2.29 68.90 0.1 1.66 59.43 0.14 1.03 50.43 0.14 0.40 20.00 0.5 
4.17 95.23 0.37 3.54 82.00 0.13 2.91 74.80 0.13 2.28 68.80 0.1 1.65 59.29 0.14 1.02 50.29 0.14 0.39 19.50 0.5 
4.16 94.87 0.36 3.53 81.88 0.12 2.90 74.67 0.13 2.27 68.70 0.1 1.64 59.14 0.15 1.01 50.14 0.15 0.38 19.00 0.5 
4.15 94.50 0.37 3.52 81.75 0.13 2.89 74.53 0.14 2.26 68.60 0.1 1.63 59.00 0.14 1.0 50.0 00.14 0.37 18.50 0.5 
4.14 94.13 0.37 3.51 81.63 0.12 2.88 74.4 0.13 2.25 68.50 0.1 1.62 58.86 0.14 0.99 49.50 0.5 0.36 18.00 0.5 
4.13 93.77 0.36 3.50 81.50 0.13 2.87 74.27 0.13 2.24 68.40 0.1 1.61 58.71 0.15 0.98 49.00 0.5 0.35 17.50 0.5 
4.12 93.40 0.37 3.49 81.38 0.12 2.86 74.13 0.14 2.23 68.30 0.1 1.60 58.57 0.14 0.97 48.50 0.5 0.34 17.00 0.5 
4.11 93.03 0.37 3.48 81.25 0.13 2.85 74.00 0.13 2.22 68.20 0.1 1.59 58.43 0.14 0.96 48.00 0.5 0.33 16.50 0.5 
4.10 92.67 0.36 3.47 81.1 30.12 2.84 73.87 0.13 2.21 68.10 0.1 1.58 58.29 0.14 0.95 47.50 0.5 0.32 16.00 0.5 
4.09 92.30 0.37 3.46 81.00 0.13 2.83 73.73 0.14 2.20 68.00 0.1 1.57 58.14 0.15 0.94 47.00 0.5 0.31 15.50 0.5 
4.08 91.93 0.37 3.45 80.88 0.12 2.82 73.60 0.13 2.19 67.90 0.1 1.56 58.00 0.14 0.93 46.50 0.5 0.30 15.00 0.5 
4.07 91.57 0.36 3.44 80.75 0.13 2.81 73.47 0.13 2.18 67.80 0.1 1.55 57.86 0.14 0.92 46.00 0.5 0.29 14.50 0.5 
4.06 91.20 0.37 3.43 80.63 0.12 2.80 73.33 0.14 2.17 67.70 0.1 1.54 57.71 0.15 0.91 45.50 0.5 0.28 14.00 0.5 
4.05 90.83 0.37 3.42 80.5 0.13 2.79 73.20 0.13 2.16 67.60 0.1 1.53 57.57 0.14 0.90 45.00 0.5 0.27 13.50 0.5 
4.04 90.47 0.36 3.41 80.38 0.12 2.78 73.07 0.13 2.15 67.50 0.1 1.52 57.43 0.14 0.89 44.50 0.5 0.26 13.00 0.5 
4.03 90.10 0.37 3.40 80.25 0.13 2.77 72.93 0.14 2.14 67.40 0.1 1.51 57.29 0.14 0.88 44.00 0.5 0.25 12.50 0.5 
4.02 89.73 0.37 3.39 80.13 0.12 2.76 72.80 0.13 2.13 67.30 0.1 1.50 57.14 0.15 0.87 43.50 0.5 0.24 12.00 0.5 
4.01 89.37 0.36 3.38 80.00 0.13 2.75 72.67 0.13 2.12 67.20 0.1 1.49 57.00 0.14 0.86 43.00 0.5 0.23 11.50 0.5 
4.0 89.0 00.37 3.37 79.88 0.12 2.74 72.53 0.14 2.11 67.10 0.1 1.48 56.86 0.14 0.85 42.50 0.5 0.22 11.00 0.5 
3.99 88.83 0.17 3.36 79.75 0.13 2.73 72.40 0.13 2.10 67.00 0.1 1.47 56.71 0.15 0.84 42.00 0.5 0.21 10.50 0.5 
3.98 88.67 0.16 3.35 79.63 0.12 2.72 72.27 0.13 2.09 66.90 0.1 1.46 56.57 0.14 0.83 41.50 0.5 0.20 10.00 0.5 
3.97 88.50 0.17 3.34 79.50 0.13 2.71 72.13 0.14 2.08 66.80 0.1 1.45 56.43 0.14 0.82 41.00 0.5 0.19 9.50 0.5 
3.96 88.33 0.17 3.33 79.38 0.12 2.7 72.0 00.13 2.07 66.70 0.1 1.44 56.29 0.14 0.81 40.50 0.5 0.18 9.00 0.5 
3.95 88.17 0.16 3.32 79.25 0.13 2.69 71.93 0.07 2.06 66.60 0.1 1.43 56.14 0.15 0.8 40.0 0 0.5 0.17 8.50 0.5 
3.94 88.00 0.17 3.31 79.13 0.12 2.68 71.85 0.08 2.0 66.5 0 0.1 1.42 56.00 0.14 0.79 39.50 0.5 0.16 8.00 0.5 
3.93 87.83 0.17 3.30 79.0 00.13 2.67 71.78 0.07 2.04 66.40 0.1 1.41 55.86 0.14 0.78 39.00 0.5 0.15 7.50 0.5 
3.92 87.67 0.16 3.29 78.90 0.1 2.66 71.70 0.08 2.03 66.30 0.1 1.40 55.71 0.15 0.77 38.50 0.5 0.14 7.00 0.5 
3.91 87.50 0.17 3.28 78.80 0.1 2.65 71.63 0.07 2.02 66.20 0.1 1.39 55.57 0.14 0.76 38.00 0.5 0.13 6.50 0.5 
3.90 87.33 0.17 3.27 78.70 0.1 2.64 71.55 0.08 2.01 66.10 0.1 1.38 55.43 0.14 0.75 37.50 0.5 0.12 6.00 0.5 
3.89 87.17 0.16 3.26 78.60 0.1 2.63 71.48 0.07 2.0 66.0 0 0.1 1.37 55.29 0.14 0.74 37.00 0.5 0.11 5.50 0.5 
3.88 87.00 0.17 3.25 78.50 0.1 2.62 71.40 0.08 1.99 65.80 0.2 1.36 55.14 0.15 0.73 36.50 0.5 0.10 5.00 0.5 
3.87 86.83 0.17 3.24 78.40 0.1 2.61 71.33 0.07 1.98 65.60 0.2 1.35 55.00 0.14 0.72 36.00 0.5 0.09 4.50 0.5 
3.86 86.67 0.16 3.23 78.30 0.1 2.60 71.25 0.08 1.97 65.40 0.2 1.34 54.86 0.14 0.71 35.50 0.5 0.08 4.00 0.5 
3.85 86.50 0.17 3.22 78.20 0.1 2.59 71.18 0.07 1.96 65.20 0.2 1.33 54.71 0.15 0.70 35.00 0.5 0.07 3.50 0.5 
3.84 86.33 0.17 3.21 78.10 0.1 2.58 71.10 0.08 1.95 65.00 0.2 1.32 54.57 0.14 0.69 34.50 0.5 0.06 3.00 0.5 
3.83 86.17 0.16 3.20 78.00 0.1 2.57 71.03 0.07 1.94 64.80 0.2 1.31 54.43 0.14 0.68 34.00 0.5 0.05 2.50 0.5 
3.82 86.00 0.17 3.19 77.90 0.1 2.56 70.95 0.08 1.93 64.60 0.2 1.30 54.29 0.14 0.67 33.50 0.5 0.04 2.00 0.5 
3.81 85.83 0.17 3.18 77.80 0.1 2.55 70.88 0.07 1.92 64.40 0.2 1.29 54.14 0.15 0.66 33.00 0.5 0.03 1.50 0.5 
3.80 85.67 0.16 3.17 77.70 0.1 2.54 70.80 0.08 1.91 64.20 0.2 1.28 54.00 0.14 0.65 32.50 0.5 0.02 1.00 0.5 
3.79 85.50 0.17 3.16 77.60 0.1 2.53 70.73 0.07 1.90 64.00 0.2 1.27 53.86 0.14 0.64 32.00 0.5 0.01 0.50 0.5 
3.78 85.33 0.17 3.15 77.50 0.1 2.52 70.65 0.08 1.89 63.80 0.2 1.26 53.71 0.15 0.63 31.50 0.5 0 0 0.5 
3.77 85.17 0.16 3.14 77.40 0.1 2.51 70.58 0.07 1.88 63.60 0.2 1.25 53.57 0.14 0.62 31.00 0.5 
3.76 85.00 0.17 3.13 77.30 0.1 2.50 70.50 0.08 1.87 63.40 0.2 1.24 53.43 0.14 0.61 30.50 0.5 
3.75 84.83 0.17 3.12 77.20 0.1 2.49 70.43 0.07 1.86 63.20 0.2 1.23 53.29 0.14 0.60 30.00 0.5 
3.74 84.67 0.16 3.11 77.10 0.1 2.48 70.35 0.08 1.85 63.00 0.2 1.22 53.14 0.15 0.59 29.50 0.5 
3.73 84.5 0.17 3.10 77.00 0.1 2.47 70.28 0.07 1.84 62.80 0.2 1.21 53.00 0.14 0.58 29.00 0.5 
3.72 84.33 0.17 3.09 76.90 0.1 2.46 70.20 0.08 1.83 62.60 0.2 1.20 52.86 0.14 0.57 28.50 0.5 
3.71 84.17 0.16 3.08 76.80 0.1 2.45 70.13 0.07 1.82 62.40 0.2 1.19 52.71 0.15 0.56 28.00 0.5 
3.7 84.0 00.17 3.07 76.70 0.1 2.44 70.05 0.08 1.81 62.20 0.2 1.18 52.57 0.14 0.55 27.50 0.5 
3.69 83.88 0.12 3.06 76.60 0.1 2.43 69.98 0.07 1.80 62.00 0.2 1.17 52.43 0.14 0.54 27.00 0.5 
3.68 83.75 0.13 3.05 76.50 0.1 2.42 69.9 0.08 1.79 61.80 0.2 1.16 52.29 0.14 0.53 26.50 0.5 




